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Discussion

Disclaimer: In each topic for which a WA exists, the starting point for the discussion is a potential proposal confirming the WA, provided that not much opposition is found in the submitted papers. To downscope the work, the issue of RVQoE values has been postponed.

Issue 1: Metrics

The candidates for RVQoE metrics were discussed in papers [1, 4, 5, 8, 12]. Certain metrics received only positive, while certain received both positive and negative votes.
Q1: For each metric listed below, please indicate whether the metric should be specified as RVQOE metric or not, and provide a short motivation (for both DASH streaming and VR, unless indicated otherwise):
· Buffer Level
· Average Throughput
· Playout Delay
· Play List (simplified version)
· Interaction latency (VR only)
· Note: This is not a legacy QoE metric, it is a part of a TR 26.929.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Yes to all, except:
· Average Throughput – we are not sure how informative this is, given that the throughput can vary based on the media content as well, not only due to network conditions. Besides, the throughput is already measured in the MDT framework.
· Interaction latency – in fact, this metric was captured in the TR 26.929, but did not make it into the spec TS 26.118. Perhaps the use case should be discussed first.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Issue 2: Configuration

The related topics covered in the contributions are:
· Activation/deactivation [14]
· Who generates the RVQoE configuration? [2, 3, 4, 6, 12]
· How to indicate from the OAM to the RAN which RVQoE metrics are available? [2, 3, 4, 12]
· Dependence on legacy QoE [2, 3, 4, 12]
· Configuration of multiple QoE measurements [2, 3, 4, 6, 12]
· Content of RVQoE configuration [6]
· The identifier of RVQoE [2, 4, 6, 12]

Potential proposal 2-1: Upon:
· RAN visible QoE measurement activation, UE AS indicates to UE APP that RAN visible QoE measurement has been triggered, potentially with RAN visible QoE metrics needed to be collected at UE APP as requested by RAN.
· RAN visible QoE measurement deactivation, UE AS indicates to UE APP that RAN visible QoE measurement has been terminated, and then UE APP stops to provide RVQoE measurement results to UE AS.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Agree. This is needed for RVQoE to work.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Potential proposal 2-1: Turn into an agreement the WA that the RAN generates the RVQoE measurement configuration.
Potential proposal 2-2: The OAM indicates to the RAN, outside the QoE configuration container, which RVQoE metrics are available for the RAN to configure the UE to collect.
Q2-1: Please state your view on OAM generating the OAM configuration.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Agree to both proposals. 
Q2-1: RAN is the consumer and RAN decides what it is interested in so we see no strong reasons why OAM would be generating the configuration. We also have concerns about having two different approaches standardized.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Potential proposal 2-3: Turn into an agreement the WA that the ID used to identify QoE measurements is reused for identifying the RVQoE measurements.
Potential proposal 2-4: Turn into an agreement the WA stating that RVQoE collection can be configured only if QoE measurements are configured for the same service type.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Agree to both

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Potential proposal 2-5: Turn into an agreement the WA stating that multiple simultaneous RVQoE measurements are supported.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Agree, just as for the legacy metrics.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Q2-2: Should the RAN-visible QoE configuration be fixed?
Q2-3: Which of the below items need to be included in a RVQoE configuration sent to UE:
· Service type
· QoE measurement ID (QoE reference may be used)
· Metrics to be reported
· Sample percentage
· Location/Area scope
· Start Time 
· Duration
· Reporting Interval for periodic case

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Q2-2: No, RAN should decide about what it is interested in.
Q2-3: Several of the parameters are redundant, as they are already present in the configuration container, e.g.: Service Type, QoE measurement ID, Location/Area scope. Other points should be discussed.
We would like to add two additional points: 
· Triggering Event. One example: “video stalling”, or “buffer alarm threshold”, as proposed by [5].
· DRB information (or QoS flow information), to be reported, as an optional parameter as proposed by [8].

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Issue 3: Reporting

The questions and proposals are derived based on proposals in papers [2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 12].
Potential proposal 3: Turn into an agreement the WA stating that the RVQoE report is provided inside a dedicated IE, outside the QoE report container.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Agree – RAN visible QoE

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Q3-1: Should the FFS stating that RVQoE reporting is upon RAN request be turned into an agreement?
Q3-2: Should RVQoE and legacy QOE always be reported together, or can they be reported separately?
Q3-3: Can the RVQoE report can be signalled from the target to the source node post a successful handover?
Q3-4: Should the DRB information (or QoS flow information) be included in the QoE report for QoS aware scheduling?

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Q3-1: Yes
Q3-2: Separately, given that the consumers of RVQoE and QoE reports are different, we see no reason not to allow separate reporting.
Q3-3: Yes, we think this is quite useful for HO performance evaluation.
Q3-4: This could be considered as an optional parameter.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Issue 4: Mobility support

The question is derived based on proposals in papers [3, 4].
Q4: Should the RVQoE configuration be propagated from the source to target node upon mobility in RRC_CONNECTED and during context retrieval upon resumption from RRC_INACTIVE?

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Yes, in both.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Issue 5: UE capability indication

The question is derived based on proposals in papers [2, 14].
Q5: Should RAN3 send an LS asking RAN2 to define in the RRC specification a UE capability indication of RVQoE support?

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Yes, this is necessary, since not every UE may support RVQoE collection.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	




Issue 6: Sending the RVQoE report over F1

The proposal is derived based on papers [2, 4, 8, 12].
Potential proposal 6: Turn into an agreement the WA stating that the gNB-CU may signal RVQoE report to gNB-DU over F1.

	Company
	Answer

	Ericsson
	Agree, the scheduler may benefit from this info.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Issue 7: LSs to other groups

This issue depends on the outcome of Issues 1-6.
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